Government of Jammu and Kashmir Skill Development Department Civil Secretariat, J&K,

Subject: - Implementation of Centrally Sponsored Schemes by J&K Skill Development Mission-Constitution of Committee thereof.

Government Order No. S_-JK(DSD) of 2022 Dated: 04-11-2022.

Sanction is hereby accorded to the constitution of committee comprising following members with respect to implementation of Centrally Sponsored Schemes by J&K Skill Development Mission viz PMKVY & SANKALP:

1.	Mission Director, J&K Skill Development Mission	Chairman
2.	Director, Skill Development J&K	Member
3.	Financial Advisor/CAO, Skill Development Department	Member

Terms of reference of the committee shall be:-

- 1. The committee shall ensure refund of interest accrued in bank accounts of JKSDM under PMKVY & SANKALP to MSDE & Finance Department in terms of Rule 230(8) of General Financial Rules.
- 2. The committee shall scrutinize the accounts of JKSDM and share details of expenditure incurred by JKSDM with administrative department by or before 15.11.2022.
- 3. The committee shall furnish report on payment to all genuine beneficiaries/training partners under PMKVY 2.0 in terms of guidelines of the Scheme.
- 4. The committee shall submit a factual report on funds diverted by JKSDM to Tribal Affairs Department.
- The Committee shall submit details about fund release by the JKSDM under both the CSS Schemes whether in compliance with approvals by MSDE/Skill Development Department or in violation of norms/approvals by Governing Body of JKSDM.
- 6. The committee shall ensure release of balance funds (if any) immediately to all Deputy Commissioners of JKUT under SANKALP for improving skilling scenario of their district and to conduct Special Type of Trainings of vulnerable minority/SC/ST/OBC youth/women groups through local ITI's/Polytechnics with approval of District Level Skill Committees constituted under DC's by GAD.
- The committee shall ensure 100% utilization of funds under both the CSS Schemes and shall ensure that UC's are submitted to MSDE before 31st March 2023.

1 Zand

8. The committee shall expedite any ongoing activities like MIS for tracking of pass outs etc by or before 15.11.2022.

By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/= (Dr. Asgar Hassan Samoon), IAS Principal Secretary to Government Dated: 04-11-2022.

No:DSD-Gen/262/2022-06-SDD

Copy to the:-

- 1. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 2. Mission Director, J&K Skill Development Mission .
- 3. Director, Skill Development J&K.
- 4. Director, Archives & Archaeology J&K, Jammu/Srinagar.
- 5. Financial Advisor/CAO, Skill Development Department.
- 6. Pvt. Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government Skill Development Department for information of Principal Secretary.
- 7. I/C website.
- 8. Government Order File.

5b-

(Yasir Sharief) Financial Advisor/CAO Skill Development Department